
LP Gas Grill

Model #DGP350SNP/DGP350SNP-D

Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to your retailer, call our customer

service department at 1-877-447-4768, 8:30 a.m. –  4:30 p.m., CST, Monday – Friday 

or e-mail us at customerservice@ghpgroupinc.com.

70-10-004 Rev. 10/2011

ANS Z21.58b-2012 CSA 1.6b-2012



STOP!



1

2 - 3

4 - 5

6 - 7

7

7

8 - 16

17 - 21

22 - 26

27 - 28

29 - 31

32



2

22 . Do not modify this grill for use with other indoor or outdoor fixtures, such as countertops or drop-in grill islands.

23 . Do not use this grill indoors.



3

Fuels used in gas or oil fired appliances and the products of combustion of such fuels, contain

chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive

harm. This product contains chemicals, including lead and lead compounds, known to the state of

California to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm. Wash hands after handling.



4

1 Bottom Shelf 1 12 Side Table Support 1 2

2 Locking Caster 2 13 Side Table Support 2 2

3 Caster 2 14 Heat Tent 2

4 Tank Seat 1 15 Cooking Grate 2

5 Cart Left Side Panel 1 16 Warming Rack 1

6 Cart Right Side Panel 1 17 Left Side Table 1

7 Cart Rear Panel 1 18 Right Side Table 1

8 Upper Front Door Brace 1 19 Grease Pan 1

9 Grill Body 1 20 Grease Cup 1

10 Door Assembly 1 21 AAA Battery 1

11 Control Knob 2



5

1

3

4

6

2

5
7

9

8

12

11

10

14

13

15

16

17

19

18

20

21

13

12



6

1



7

M6 x 12 Screw

M4 x 10 Screw

M6 x 20 Round Head Screw

M5 x 12 Screw

Spring Washer

Flat Washer



8

1. Locate the two locking casters (2) and the two non-

locking casters (3).  Secure the two locking casters (2)

to the rear (area of bottom shelf with cut away) of the

bottom shelf (1) using four screws (A) inserted

through four spring washers (E), then through four

plain washers (F) and into the threaded holes on the

bottom shelf (1).  Secure the two non-locking casters

(3) to the front of the bottom shelf (A) using four

screws (A) inserted through four spring washers (E),

then through four plain washers (F) and into the

threaded holes on the bottom shelf (A).  Tighten all

screws.

2. Secure the tank seat (4) to the bottom shelf (1) 

with three screws (A). 

Hardware Used

A

E

F

M6 x 12 Screw

Spring
Washer

Plain
Washer

x16

x16

x16

1

2

Hardware Used

A M6 x 12 Screw x3

14

A

A

E

F

3
1

2



9

3. Insert 4 screws (A) halfway into threaded holes in

bottom shelf (1). Attach the cart left side panel (5) by

placing the panel keyholes over the screw heads (A)

on left side of bottom shelf (1). Slide the cart left side

panel (5) so that the screw head is over the smaller

part of the keyhole. Thread the screw (A) down snug

but do not tighten as a little wiggle room will be neces-

sary in following assembly steps. Repeat with cart

right side panel (6). 

4. Insert one screw (A)

halfway into the middle

rear threaded hole of

each of the cart left side

and right side panels

(5&6).  Attach the cart

rear panel (7) by sliding

the keyholesin the cart

rear panel (7) over the

inserted screws. Slide

the rear cart panel (7)

down to meet bottom

shelf (1). Secure the cart rear panel (7) to the

bottom shelf (1) with 2 screws (AA). Tighten

all screws, including the 4 screws in cart side

panels (5 and 6).

Hardware Used

3

4

Hardware Used

A M6 x 12 Screw x4

A M6 x 12 Screw x4

5
6

A

7

1

5
6

1

A

5



10

5. Insert 2 screws (A)

halfway into the top

front threaded holes of

both the cart left side

panel (5) and the cart

right side panel (6). 

Attach the upper front

door brace (8) by slid-

ing the cut-outs in the

front door brace (8)

over the 4 screws (A)

and tightening all 4

screws (A).

5

Hardware Used

A M6 x 12 Screw x4

6. Attach the door as-

sembly (10) to the as-

sembled cart body by

aligning the holes in the

hinge of the door as-

sembly with the holes

in the cart left side

panel (5), inserting 4

screws (B) and tighten-

ing. Adjust the door as-

sembly (10) clearance

to the cart body by

slightly loosening the 4 screws (B), aligning

the door assembly (10) with the cart body,

then tightening all screws (B) securely.

6

Hardware Used

B M4 x 10 Screw x4

10

B

10

5

B

5

10

6
6

5

A

88



11

7. Slip control knobs (11) onto the valve stems located

on the front control panel of the grill body (9).  

8. Carefully place the

grill body (9) over the 

mounting tabs on the

cart side panels (5 and

6) and onto the cart.

Adjust the grill body (9)

so that the holes in the

grill body (9) are

aligned with the holes

in the tabs of the cart

side panels (5 and 6.

NOTE: Make sure the

gas hose is inside the cart.  Fasten the grill

body (9) using 2 screws (C) on each side.

7

8

Hardware Used

C M6 x 20 Screw x4

9

6

5 C

9

9

11



12

9. NOTE: Side Table Supports 1 (12) will be used for

both the right side front and left side rear placement.

Side Table Supports 2 (13) will be used for both the

right side rear and left side front placement.

Install the side table supports 1 (12) and side table

supports 2 (13) on both sides of the grill body with

screws (D).  Arrows cut out of the supports indicate

the correct position of the support when fastened to

the grill body (9).

WARNING: IT IS VERY IMPORTANT TO CHECK

AND ENSURE THAT EACH AND EVERY BURNER

IS FULLY ENGAGED WITH THE ADJACENT VALVE

ORIFICE BEFORE COMPLETING STEP 10. FAILURE

TO DO SO MAY 

RESULT IN FIRE 

OR EXPLOSION,

POSSIBLY CAUSING

SERIOUS INJURY

OR DEATH. REFER TO MAINTENANCE SECTION

INSTRUCTIONS TO PROPERLY CHECK THE 

ENGAGEMENT.

10. Open the lid and place the two heat tents (14) on

the brackets directly above the burners.

9

10

Hardware Used

D M5 x 12 Screw x16

14

9

D

12

13



13

11. Place cooking grates (15) on the grill body braces

and grill rear panel, then insert the warming rack (16)

into the 2 holes located on the back edge of the grill

body (9). 

12. With the left side table (17) in a perpendicular posi-

tion, align the slots in the left side table (17) with the

side table supports (12 and 13) and insert. To lock the

left side table (17) in the upright position, swing the left

side table (17) 90 degrees up, push towards the grill

body (9), and press down on the left side table (17) near

the grill body until it is fully fastened in place. Repeat

with the right side table (18).

11

12
9

1217

13

16

15



14

13. Insert the grease pan (19) into position by slid-

ing it in the grill body (9) from the rear, along the

rails located just below the underside of the grill

body (9). Insert the grease cup (20) into position by

sliding it onto the rails located on the bottom side of

the grease pan (19).

14. Remove the igniter cap by turning it counter-clock-

wise. Insert the AAA battery (21) into the igniter body

with Positive “+” end facing out. Replace the igniter

cap.

13

14

21

19

20

9

19



15

15. Open the cart door and insert

the LP gas cylinder (sold sepa-

rately) into the nesting hole lo-

cated in the bottom shelf. Align

the hand screw coupling of the

hose/regulator with the threaded

valve of the cylinder by turning

the LP gas cylinder until posi-

tioned correctly. Hand tighten the

hose/regulator coupling to the

threaded valve of the LP gas

cylinder. Tighten the tank screw

until the cylinder is secure inside

the nesting hole of the tank shelf.

Tank screw

Hose/regulator coupling

LPG



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23

Warming Rack

Cooking Grates

Heat Tents



24



25



26



27



28



29

22

24

25

35

23

20

18

1

21

9

16

28

7

10

6

5

33

11

14

12

17

19

34

8

15
10

9

3

4

13 33
34

2

32

29
30

26

27
31

14 - Complete 

Sub-assembly

36

41

39

37
38

43

42
40



30

Ref. # Description Part #

1 Grill Lid assembly - DOES NOT include DynaGlo badge 112-02002

2 Temp gage and nut 102-02005

3 Bezel for 25mm lid handle (pack of 1) 101-12004

4 25mm Diameter lid handle – Includes screws to attached 112-12003

5 Warming rack 102-03012

6 Cooking grate 101-03011

7 Heat tent (pack of 1) 101-03005

8 Side table - left - DOES NOT include towel bar or tool hooks 112-04001

9 Collapsible shelf support (For either left side back or right side front) 101-04004

10 Collapsible shelf support (For either left side front or right side back) 101-04003

11 Grease Pan with heat shield 102-04013

12 Grease Cup 102-04014

13 Side table - right - DOES NOT include towel bar or tool hooks 112-04002

14 Firebox assembly - includes burners/LP Gas valve &manifold assembly/

LP Gas hose &reg/control panel/ignition wire and electrode 112-03001

15 Lid Pivot Pins - with cotter Pins (pack of 2) 101-02007

16 Control knob (pack of 1) 101-03001-08

17 AAA Battery 102-05002

18 Cart rear Panel 102-04006

19 Cart side panel-Right 102-04010

20 Cart side panel-Left 102-04009

21 Cart front upper door brace 102-04008

22 Door Magnet 101-14020

23 2.5” caster - locking - with 4 screws/flat washers/spring washers 101-04017

24 2.5” caster - regular - with 4 screws/flat washers/spring washers 101-04018

25 Cart bottom shelf 112-04005

26 Cart front door Handle sleeve (pack of 1) 102-04021

27 Tank seat 112-14005



31

Ref. # Description Part #

28 Cart front door handle (includes screws to attach) 101-01017-00

29 Cart front door assembly - No handle 101-01016-00

30 Match holder - with chain and screw to attach 101-04019

31 LP Cylinder Retention Screw 112-04012

32 DynaGlo badge - for lid 112-12001

33 Towel Bar for left or right side table 112-14022

34 Tool hook for left or right side table - package of 1 112-14023

35 Burner - left - includes 2 screws to secure 112-03003

36 Burner - right - includes 2 screws to secure 112-03004

37 Ignition electrode with ignition wire 102-03013

38 LP Gas valve & manifold 102-03007

39 LP Gas hose and regulator assembly 102-03008

40 Control panel 112-13006

41 Firebox assembly - includes lid bumpers 102-13002

42 Electronic ignitor - Does not include ignition wires or electrodes 102-03023

43 Control knob bezel (pack of 1) 102-03010

n/a Hardware Pack 112-05001

n/a Owner's/Instruction Manual 70-10-004



32

Item Name: LP Gas Grill

Model #: DGP350SNP/DGP350SNP-D 

Rated BTU: 30,000 BTU/Hr

This LP Gas Grill is warranted against broken or damaged parts at the

time of purchase.  All parts carry a one (1) year limited warranty. Paint is

warranted to be free of defects for 90 days except for rust, which may 

appear after repeated use.

This warranty does not cover damage or issues related to neglect, abuse

or modifications to the appliance. Repair labor is not covered.

All parts that meet the warranty requirements will be shipped at no charge

via the discretion of GHP Group Inc. (ground shipments, US Mail or Parcel

Post ONLY). Any special handling charges (i.e. Second Day, Over night,

etc.) will be the responsibility of the consumer.

All warranty claims apply only to the original purchaser and require a proof

of purchase verifying purchase date. Do not return parts to the GHP Group

Inc. address without first obtaining a return authorization number from our

customer service department.This service is available by calling toll free:

1-877-447-4768, 8:30 am to 4:30 pm CST, Monday through Friday.

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or conse-

quential damages or limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so

the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty

gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights that vary

from state to state.

GHP Group, Inc.

6440 W. Howard St.

Niles, IL, USA 60714-3302

Toll Free: 1-877-447-4768

Printed in China



 GUIDE ET INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

7

Gril au gaz GPL
N° de modèle DGP350NP/DGP350NP-D

ANS Z21.58a – CSA 1.6a-2008
Appareil de cuisson au gaz extérieur

AVERTISSEMENT :
1. N’entreposez pas ou n’utilisez pas
    d’essence ou autres liquides ou vapeurs

2. N’entreposez pas de bonbonne de gaz

proximité de cet appareil de chauffage ou
de tout autre appareil.

3. Ce gril est uniquement réservé à un usage
extérieur et ne doit pas être utilisé dans un
bâtiment, un garage, sous un auvent ou
dans un quelconque endroit fermé.

4. Ne laissez pas un gril allumé sans surveillance.
Tenez en tout temps les enfants et les
animaux domestiques à l’écart du gril.

DANGER: 
Si vous percevez une odeur de gaz :
1. Coupez l’arrivée du gaz à l’appareil.

3. Soulevez le couvercle.
4. Si l’odeur persiste, tenez-vous à

l’écart de l’appareil et appelez
immédiatement votre fournisseur
de gaz ou le service incendie.

Assembleur/installateur : Ce guide fournit de l’information importante pour réaliser un assemblage 
adéquat et assurer une utilisation en toute sécurité de l’appareil. Lisez et suivez tous les 

avertissements et toutes les instructions avant d’assembler et d’utiliser l’appareil.  
Laissez ces instructions au consommateur.

Consommateur/utilisateur : Observez tous les avertissements 
et toutes les instructions lorsque vous utilisez cet appareil.

Conservez ces instructions pour pouvoir vous y reporter ultérieurement.

Gril au gaz GPL
N° de modèle DGP350SNP/DGP350SNP-D

Questions, problèmes, pièces manquantes? Avant de revenir chez votre détaillant,

contactez notre service à la clientèle par téléphone en composant le 1 877 447-4768 du lundi 

au vendredi de 8 h 30 à 16 h 30, HNC ou par courriel à customerservice@ghpgroupinc.com.

70-10-004 Rev. 10/2011

ANS Z21.58b-2012 CSA 1.6b-2012



ARRÊT!



1

2 - 3

4 - 5

6 - 7

7

7

8 - 16

17 - 21

22 - 26

27 - 28

29 - 31

32



2

22 . Ne pas modifier cette grille pour une utilisation avec d'autres luminaires d'intérieur ou d'extérieur, comme les comptoirs 
ou des haltes-îles gril.

23 . Ne pas utiliser ce grill intérieur.

Assurez-vous de lire et de comprendre ce guide dans son intégralité avant de tenter d’assembler,
d’installer ou d’utiliser ce produit. Pour toute question concernant le produit, contactez le service
à la clientèle en composant le 1 877 447-4768, du lundi au vendredi, de 8 h 30 à 16 h 30, HNC.



3

Les combustibles utilisés dans les appareils à gaz ou au mazout et les produits de la combustion de
ces combustibles, contiennent produits chimiques connus à l'Etat de Californie pour causer le cancer
ou autres problèmes de reproduction dommage. Ce produit contient des produits chimiques, y com-
pris plomb et ses composés, connus à l'état de Californie pour causer le cancer, des malformations
congénitales ou d'autres troubles de la reproduction. Se laver les mains après manipulation.



4

1 Étagère inférieure 1 12
Support d’étagère 2

2 Roulette à blocage 2 13 Support d’étagère 2

3 Roulette 2 14 Élément chauffant 2

4 Siège de réservoir 1 15 Grille de cuisson 2

5 Panneau latéral gauche 1 16 Grille chauffe-plat 1

6 Panneau latéral droit 1 17 Étagère gauche 1

7 Bas du panneau arrière 1 18 Étagère droite 1

8 Renfort supérieur 1 19 Cuvette à graisse 1

9 Corps du gril 1 20 Bac ramasse-graisse 1

10 Assemblage de porte 1 21 Pile AAA (1,5 V) 1

11 Bouton de commande 2

de base à roulettes

de base à roulettes

de base à roulettes

de porte avant

escamotable 1

escamotable 2



5

1

3

4

6

2

5
7

9

8

12

11

10

14

13

15

16

17

19

18

20

21

13

12



6

1

Étagère inférieure Roulette à blocage Roulette

Siège de réservoir Panneau latéral gauche de base à
roulettes

Panneau latéral droit de base à
roulettes

Bas du panneau arrière de base à
roulettes

Renfort supérieur de porte avant Corps du gril

Support d’étagère escamotable 2 Élément chauffant Grille de cuisson

Assemblage de porte Bouton de commande Support d’étagère escamotable 1



7

M6 x 12 Screw

M4 x 10 Screw

M6 x 20 Round Head Screw

M5 x 12 Screw

Spring Washer

Flat Washer

Grille chauffe-plat Étagère gauche Étagère droite

Cuvette à graisse Bac ramasse-graisse Pile AAA (1,5 V)

Vis M6 x 12

Rondelle plate

Rondelle à ressort

Vis M5 x 12

Vis M6 x 20

Vis M4 x 10



8

1. Repérez les deux roulettes avec frein (2) et les deux
roulettes sans frein (3). Fixez les deux roulettes avec frein
(2) à l’arrière (sur la partie mince de la tablette inférieure)
de la tablette inférieure (1) à l’aide des quatre vis (A), que
vous devez insérer dans les quatre rondelles à ressort
(E), puis dans les quatre rondelles plates (F) et enfin dans
les trous filetés de la tablette inférieure (1). Fixez les
deux roulettes sans frein (3) à l’avant de la tablette in-
férieure (1) à l’aide des quatre vis (A), que vous devezin-
sérer dans les quatre rondelles à ressort (E), puis dans
les quatre rondelles plates (F) et enfin dans les trous
filetés de la tablette inférieure (1). Serrez toutes les vis. 

2. Fixez le siège de réservoir (4) à l'étagère inférieure (1)
avec trois vis (a).

Quincaillerie utilisée

A

E

F

Vis M6 x 12

Rondelle à
ressort

Rondelle à
plate

x16

x16

x16

1

2

Quincaillerie utilisée

A Vis M6 x 12 x3

14

A

A

E

F

3
1

2



9

3. Insérez quatre vis (A) à moitié dans les trous filetés
de la tablette inférieure (A). Pour fixer le panneau
latéral gauche du chariot (5), placez les encoches en
trou de serrure du panneau sur la tête des vis (A)
situées du côté gauche de la tablette inférieure (1).
Glissez le panneaulatéral gauche du chariot (5) de
façon à ce quela tête de la vis soit par-dessus la partie
la plusétroite de l’encoche en trou de serrure. Vissez la
vis (A) sans trop la serrer, car vous aurez besoin d’une
petite marge de manœuvre afin d’effectuer les
prochaines étapes d’assemblage. Répétez les étapes
afin d’assembler le paneau latéral droit du chariot (6). 

4. Insérez une vis (A)
à moitié dans le trou
central fileté arrière de
chaque panneau
latéral du chariot (5 
et 6). Pour fixer le 
panneau arrière du
chariot (7), glissez les
encoches en trou de
serrure de ce dernier
sous les vis précédem-
ment insérées. Glissez
le panneau arrière du chariot (7) de manière
à ce qu’il atteigne la tablette inférieure (1).
Fixez le panneau arrière du chariot (7) à la
tablette inférieure (1) à l’aide de deux vis (A).
Serreztoutes les vis, y compris les quatre vis
des panneaux latéraux du chariot (5 et 6). 

Quincaillerie utilisée

3

4

Quincaillerie utilisée

A Vis M6 x 12 x4

A Vis M6 x 12 x4

5
6

A

7

1

5
6

1

A

5



10

5. Insérez deux vis (A)
à moitié dans les trous
supérieurs filetés
avant de chaque 
panneau latéral du
chariot (5 et 6). Pour
fixer la traverse
supérieure de la porte
avant (8), glissez
leséchancrures de
celle-ci sur les quatre
vis (A), puis serrez-les.

5

Quincaillerie utilisée

A Vis M6 x 12 x4

6. Pour fixer l’ensemble
de porte (10) au corps
du chariot assemblé,
alignez les trous de la
charnière de l’ensemble
de porte avec les trous
du panneau latéral
gauche du chariot (5),
insérez les quatre vis
(B), puis serrez. Pour
ajuster l’espace entre
l’ensemble de porte
(10) et le corps du chariot, desserrez 
légèrement les quatre vis (B), alignez
l’ensemble de porte (10) avec le corps 
du chariot, puis serrez toutes les vis (B).

6

Quincaillerie utilisée

B Vis M4 x 10 x4

10

B

10

5

B

5

10

6
6

5

A

88



11

7. Glissez les boutons de commande (11) sur les tiges
des robinets situés sur le panneau de commande
avant du corps du barbecue (9).   

8. Déposez délicatement
le corps du barbecue
(9) sur les languettes
de montage situées
sur les panneaux
latéraux du chariot (5
et 6). Ajustez le corps
du barbecue (9) de
façon à ce que les
trous situés sur ce
dernier soient alignés
avec les trous des
languettes des panneaux latéraux du chariot
(5 et 6). 
REMARQUE : Assurez-vous que le tuyau 
d’alimentation en gaz est à l’intérieur du
chariot. Fixez le corps du barbecue (9) de
chaque côté à l’aide de deux vis (c).

7

8

Quincaillerie utilisée

C Vis M6 x 20 x4

9

6

5 C

9

9

11



12

9. REMARQUE : Les supports de table de service 1

(12) seront utilisés tant pour l’installation du côté

avant droit que pour celle du côté arrière gauche. Les

supports de table de service 2 (13) seront utilisés tant 

pour l’installation du côté arrière droit que pour celle

du côté avant gauche.  

Installez les supports de table de service 1 (12) et 2
(13) de chaque côté du corps du barbecue à l’aide
des vis (D). Les flèches taillées dans les supports 
indiquent la position adéquate de chacun d’eux
lorsqu’ils sont fixés au corps du barbecue (9). 

AVERTISSEMENT :  IL EST TRÈS IMPORTANT
DE S’ASSURER QUE CHACUN DES BRÛLEURS EST
COMPLÈTEMENT INSÉRÉ DANS L’ORIFICE DU
ROBINET ADJACENT AVANT DE PASSER À L’É-
TAPE 10. LE NON-
RESPECT DE CETTE
CONSIGNE POUR-
RAIT ENTRAÎNER UN
INCENDIE OU UNE
EXPLOSION, CE QUI POURRAIT CAUSER DES
BLESSURES GRAVES, VOIRE LA MORT. CONSULTEZ
LES INSTRUCTIONS DE LA SECTION ENTRETIEN 
INDIQUANT LA FAÇON ADÉQUATE DE VÉRIFIER SI
LES BRÛLEURS SONT INSÉRÉS.

10. Ouvrez le couvercle et placez les deux plaques
chauffantes (14) sur les supports, directement au-
dessus des brûleurs.

9

10

Quincaillerie utilisée

D Vis M5 x 12 x16

14

9

D

12

13



13

11. Déposez les grilles de cuisson (15) sur les traverses
du corps et sur le panneau arrière du barbecue. Insérez
ensuite la grille de maintien au chaud (16) dans les
deux trous situés sur le bord arrière du corps du 
barbecue (9).  

12. Placez la table de service gauche (17) en position
verticale, alignez les trous de celle-ci avec les supports
de table de service (12 et 13), puis insérez-la. Afin de
verrouiller la table de service gauche (17) en position
horizontale, soulevez-la jusqu’à ce qu’elle forme un
angle de 90° avec le corps du barbecue. Ensuite,
poussez-la vers le corps du barbecue (12), puis 
appuyez sur la partie de la table de service gauche (17)
qui se trouve près du corps du barbecue jusqu’à 
ce qu’elle soit solidement fixée. Répétez ces 
étapes pour installer la table de service droite (18). 

11

12
9

1217

13

16

15

9



14

13. Pour insérer la cuvette à graisse (19), glissez-la
dans le corps du barbecue (9) à partir de l’arrière, le
long des rails situés juste en dessous de la partie
inférieure du corps du barbecue (9). Pour insérer le
bac ramasse-graisse (20), glissez-le sur les rails
situés surl’extrémité inférieure de la cuvette de
graisse (19).

14. Installer la pile (33). Retirez le bouchon de 
l’allumage en le tournant dans le sens contraire des
aiguilles d’une montre.  Insérez la pile AAA (21) en
plaçant la borne positive vers l’extérieur.  Replacez
le bouchon de l’allumage.

13

14

21

19

20

9

19



15. Ouvrez la porte du chariot,
puis insérez la bouteille de gaz de
pétrole liquéfié (vendue séparé-
ment) dans le trou de la tablette
inférieure prévu à cette fin.  Pour
aligner le raccord à visser à la
main du tuyau ou régulateur avec
le robinet fileté de la bouteille de
gaz de pétrole liquéfié, tournez
celle-ci jusqu’à ce qu’elle soit
dans la bonne position.  Serrez à la main le raccord du
tuyau/régulateur afin de le fixer au robinet fileté de la
bouteille de gaz de pétrole liquéfié.  Serrez la vis de
rétention de la bouteille jusqu’à ce que la bouteille soit
solidement fixée à l’intérieur du trou dans le chariot.

15

Vis de rétention

Raccord du tuyau/régulateur 

GPL



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23

Grille chauffe-plat

Grilles de cuisson

Éléments chauffants



24



25



26



27

Problème Causes possibles Solutions possibles

Le brûleur ne 

s’allume pas à l’aide

de l’allumeur (pas

d’étincelle ou 

étincelle faible).

La chaleur est faible.

1. L’électrode d’allumage est 
couverte de graisse ou de 
résidus.

2. Un fil de l’électrode d’allumage 
est mal raccordé ou déconnecté.

3. L’électrode d’allumage est 
fissurée ou fendue.

4. La pile est à plat ou la connexion
des piles est inadéquate.

1. Le régulateur de gaz propane liquéfié
est muni d’un dispositif d’excès de 
débit qui permet normalement de 
transporter une quantité suffisante 
de gaz aux brûleurs. Des change-
ments de pression rapides peuvent 
activer le dispositif et empêcher 
d’importantes quantités de gaz de 
se rendre au brûleur. Les flammes 
demeurent alors basses et la 
chaleur reste faible. Habituellement, 
ces changements se produisent 
lorsque vous ouvrez le robinet de la 
bouteille de gaz propane liquéfié 
alors que le robinet d’un brûleur (le 
bouton de commande) est en 
position ouverte, ce qui cause une 
augmentation de pression et active 
ainsi le dispositif d’excès de débit.

1. Tournez les boutons de 
commande en position 
d’arrêt         et nettoyez 
l’électrode d’allumage à l’aide 
d’alcool à friction et d’un coton-tige.

2. Vérifiez les fils et reconnectez tout 
fil mal raccordé ou déconnecté.

3. Remplacez l’électrode 
d’allumage (consultez la liste 
des pièces de rechange).

4. Prenez l’une des mesures 
suivantes :
a. Remplacez la pile.
b. Vérifiez si la pile est insérée 

correctement. 
c. Vérifiez si les bornes de la 

pile présentent des traces 
de corrosion.

d. Vérifiez la connexion des fils 
tel qu’il est indiqué ci-dessus.

1. Suivez les étapes ci-dessous :

a. Fermez le robinet de la 
bouteille de gaz propane 
liquéfié situé sur le dessus
de la bouteille.

b. Assurez-vous que les boutons 
de réglage des brûleurs sont à 
la position « OFF » (fermé).

c. Ouvrez lentement le robinet 
de la bouteille de gaz propane
liquéfié, puis attendez 
pendant dix secondes.

d. Suivez les instructions
relatives à l’allumage.



28

Problème Causes possibles Solutions possibles

Le brûleur ne 

s’allume pas à l’aide

d’une allumette.

Le gaz ne circule

pas ou sa circulation

est entravée.

1. L’allumette n’atteint pas les brûleurs 
(lorsque vous la tenez d’une main).

2. La bouteille est vide.

3. La connexion entre le régulateur 
de valve et le raccord de la 
bouteille de gaz propane liquéfié 
est inadéquate.

4. L’entrée du brûleur est obstruée.

1. Le robinet de la bouteille n’est 
pas complètement ouvert.

2. La bouteille est vide.

3. La connexion entre le régulateur 
de valve et le raccord de la 
bouteille de gaz propane liquéfié 
est inadéquate.

4. L’entrée du brûleur est obstruée.

1. Utilisez le support à allumettes 
situé dans la porte de l’armoire.

2. Vérifiez le niveau de gaz et 
remplissez la bouteille s’il y a lieu.

3. Tournez les boutons de 
commande du barbecue en 
position d’arrêt, fermez la valve 
située sur le dessus de la 
bouteille de gaz propane liquéfié 
et vérifiez la connexion entre la 
valve du régulateur et le raccord 
de la bouteille. Au besoin, 
deconnectez-les et reconnectez-les.

4. Nettoyez le diffuseur de gaz 
(venturi) et le brûleur selon les 
instructions de la section 
« Entretien » du manuel.

1. Ouvrez complètement le 
robinet de la bouteille en le 
tournant dans le sens contraire 
des aiguilles d’une montre.

2. Vérifiez le niveau de gaz et 
remplissez la bouteille, s’il y a lieu.

3. Tournez les boutons de 
commande du barbecue en 
position d’arrêt, fermez la valve 
située sur le dessus de la 
bouteille de gaz propane liquéfié
et vérifiez la connexion entre la 
valve du régulateur et le raccord
de la bouteille. Au besoin, 
déconnectez-les et 
reconnectez-les.

4. Nettoyez le diffuseur de gaz 
(venturi) et le brûleur selon les 
instructions de la section 
« Entretien » du manuel.



29

22

24

25

35

23

20

18

1

21

9

16

28

7

10

6

5

33

11

14

12

17

19

34

8

15
10

9

3

4

13 33
34

2

32

29
30

26

27
31

14 - Terminez le

montage partiel

36

41

39

37
38

43

42
40



30

Réf. Description No de pièce

1 Ensemble de couvercle de grill au gaz  - plaque DynaGlo NON INCLUSES 112-02002

2 Jauge de température et écrou 102-02005

3 Collerette de la poignée du couvercle 25mm – emballage de un 101-12004

4 Poignée du couvercle 25mm – vis de fixation incluses – emballage de un 112-12003

5 Grille de maintien au chaud 102-03012

6 Grille de cuisson 101-03011

7 Plaque chauffante – emballage de un 101-03005

8 Tablette latérale gauche - crochets de barre ou d'outil de serviette NON INCLUSES 112-04001

9 Support d’étagère escamotable (Pour le dos d'aile gauche ou l'avant de côté droit) 101-04004

10 Support d’étagère escamotable (Pour l'avant d'aile gauche ou le dos de côté droit) 101-04003

11 Cuvette à graisse – écran thermique inclus 102-04013

12 Bac ramasse-graisse 102-04014

13 Tablette latérale droit - crochets de barre ou d'outil de serviette NON INCLUSES 112-04002

14 Ensemble de foyer du gril - robinet et ensemble de collecteur, tuyau et régulateur, 

panneau de commande, ainsi que fil d’allumage et électrodes INCLUS 112-03001

15 Pivot du couvercles (avec goupilles fendue) – emballage de 2 101-02007

16 Bouton de commande – emballage de un 101-03001-08

17 Pile AAA (1,5 V) 102-05002

18 Panneau arrière du chariot 102-04006

19 Panneau latéral droit du chariot 102-04010

20 Panneau latéral gauche du chariot 102-04009

21 Traverse supérieure de la porte avant 102-04008

22 Aimant (loquet de porte)  101-14020

23 2.5” roulette avec frein – 4 vis, 4 rondelles plates et 4 rondelles à ressort incluses 101-04017

24 2.5” roulette sans frein – 4 vis, 4 rondelles plates et 4 rondelles à ressort incluses 101-04018

25 Tablette inférieure du chariot 112-04005

26 Poignée de porte du chariot – emballage de un 102-04021

27 Siège de réservoir 112-14005



31

Réf. Description No de pièce

28 Poignée de porte chariot – vis de fixation incluses 101-01017-00

29 Ensemble de porte avant de chariot – poignée de porte non incluse 101-01016-00

30 Support à allumettes – avec chaîne et vis pour le fixe 101-04019

31 Vis de rétention de la bouteille de gaz de pétrole liquéfié 112-04012

32 Plaque DynaGlo – pour le couvercle 112-12001

33 Barre de serviette pour la table de gauche ou de côté droit 112-14022

34 Crochet d'outil pour la table de gauche ou de côté droit – emballage de un 112-14023

35 Brûleur – gauche – deux vis de fixation incluses 112-03003

36 Brûleur – droit – deux vis de fixation incluses 112-03004

37 Électrode d’allumage avec fil d'allumage 102-03013

38 Robinet et ensemble de collecteur de gaz de pétrole liquéfié 102-03007

39 Tuyau et régulateur de gaz de pétrole liquéfié 102-03008

40 Panneau de commande 112-13006

41 Ensemble de foyer – heurtoirs de couvercle inclus 102-13002

42 Bouton d’allumage électronique – couvercle du bouton non incluse 102-03023

43 Collerette du bouton de commande – emballage de un 102-03010

n/a Paquet de quincaillerie 112-05001

n/a Manuel d’instructions 70-10-004



34

Gril au gaz GPL

GARANTIE LIMITÉE 

32

Nom de l’article : Gril au gaz GPL

N° de modèle : DGP350SNP/DGP350SNP-D 

Puissance BTU : 30 000 BTU/h

GHP Group, Inc.

6440 W. Howard St.

Niles, IL, USA 60714-3302

Numéro sans frais : 1-877 447-4768

Imprimé en Chine



            
          

              
      

 MANUAL DEL USUARIO E 
INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL FUNCIONAMIENTO

7      

Parrilla de gas LP
Modelo Nº DGP350NP/DGP350NP-D

ANS Z21.58a – CSA 1.6a-2008
Unidad de gas para cocinar al aire libre

                           ADVERTENCIA:
1. No almacene ni utilice gasolina ni otros

    unidad ni de ninguna otra.
2. No deberá almacenar cerca de la parrilla ni
    de ninguna otra unidad un cilindro de LP que
    no esté conectado para utilizar.
3. Esta parrilla es para uso en exteriores
    únicamente y no debe utilizarse en un   

    cualquier otra área encerrada.
4. No deje desatendida la parrilla cuando esté 
    encendida.  Mantenga alejados de la unidad
    a los niños y las mascotas en todo momento.

PELIGRO: 
Si detecta olor de gas:
1. Cierre el gas que está conectado 
    a la unidad.
2. Extinga cualquier llama expuesta.
3. Abra la tapa.
4. Si el olor continúa, manténgase alejado
    de la unidad y llame de inmediato a la
    compañía que le suministra el gas o al
    departamento de bomberos local.

Ensamblador/instalador: Este manual contiene información importante necesaria para el ensam- 
blaje adecuado y uso seguro de esta unidad. Lea y observe todas las advertencias e instrucciones 

antes de ensamblar y utilizar esta unidad. Deje estas instrucciones con el consumidor.
Consumidor/usuario: Observe todas las advertencias e instrucciones antes de utilizar esta unidad.

Conserve este manual para referencia futura.

LP Gas Grill

Model #DGP350SNP/DGP350SNP-D

¿Tiene preguntas, problemas o le faltan piezas? Antes de regresar al distribuidor, llame a nuestro 

departamento de servicio al cliente al 1-877-447-4768 de 8:30 a.m. a 4:30 p.m., Hora del Centro,

de lunes a viernes, o escríbanos por correo electrónico a customerservice@ghpgroupinc.com.

70-10-004

ANS Z21.58b-2012 CSA 1.6b-2012

Rev. 10/2011



¡PARE!



1

2 - 3

4 - 5

6 - 7

7

7

8 - 16

17 - 21

22 - 26

27 - 28

29 - 31

32



2

22 . No modifique esta parrilla para el uso con otras bases interiores o al aire libre, tales como encimeras o islas de la 
parrilla de la reunión informal.

23 . No utilice esta parrilla dentro.

No deje desatendida la parrilla cuando esté encendida. Mantenga alejados de la unidad a los niños y
las mascotas en todo momento.



3

ADVERTENCIA PROPUESTA 65 DE CALIFORNIA:
Los combustibles que se usan en electrodomésticos de combustión a gas o petróleo y los productos 
de la incineración de dichos combustibles contienen sustancias químicas reconocidas por el estado 
de California como causantes de cáncer, defectos congénitos u otros daños en el aparato reproductivo. 
Este producto contiene sustancias químicas, incluido plomo y compuestos de plomo, reconocidas por 
el estado de California como causantes de cáncer, defectos congénitos u otros daños en el aparato 
reproductivo. Lávese las manos después de manipularlo.



4

1 Anaquel inferior 1 12 Soporte desmontable 2

2 Rueda con bloqueo 2 13 Soporte desmontable 2

3 Rueda 2 14 Cubierta para 2

4 Asiento del tanque 1 15 Rejilla de cocción 2

5 Panel lateral izquierdo 1 16 Rejilla para calentar 1

6 Panel lateral derecho 1 17 Anaquel izquierdo 1

7 Panel posterior 1 18 Anaquel derecho 1

8 Refuerzo de puerta 1 19 Bandeja de recolección 1

9 Cuerpo de la parrilla 1 20 Recipiente de grasa 1

10 Ensamble de 1 21 Batería del AAA 1

11 Perilla de control 2

de grasa

concentrar calor

de anaquel 2

de anaquel 1

de la unidad

la puerta

frontal superior

de la unidad

de la unidad



5

1

3

4

6

2

5
7

9

8

12

11

10

14

13

15

16

17

19

18

20

21

13

12



6

1

Anaquel inferior Rueda con bloqueo Rueda

Asiento del tanque Panel lateral izquierdo de la unidad Panel lateral derecho de la unidad

Panel posterior de la unidad Refuerzo de la puerta superior Cuerpo de la parrilla

Soporte desmontable de anaquel 2 Cubierta para concentrar calor Rejilla de cocción

Ensamble de la puerta Perilla de control Soporte desmontable de anaquel 1



7

Tornillo M6x12

Tornillo M4 x 10

Tornillo cuello liso con punta roscada M6

Tornillo M5 x 12

Arandela de presión

Arandela plana

Rejilla para calentar Anaquel izquierdo Anaquel derecho

Bandeja de recolección 
de grasa

Recipiente de grasa Batería del AAA



8

1. Localice las dos ruedas de bloqueo (2) y las dos
ruedas sin bloqueo (3). Fije las dos ruedas de bloqueo
(2) en la parte trasera (área de la plataforma inferior de
corte) de la plataforma inferior (1) con cuatro tornillos (A)
que se inserta a través de cuatro arandelas de presión
(E), entonces a través de cuatro arandelas planas (F)
y en los orificios roscados en el estante inferior (1).
Fije las dos ruedas sin bloqueo (3) en la parte delantera
de la plataforma inferior (A) con cuatro tornillos (A)
que se inserta a través de cuatro arandelas de presión
(E), entonces a través de cuatro arandelas planas (F)
y en los orificios roscados en el estante inferior (A).
Apriete todos los tornillos.

2. Asegurar el asiento del tanque (4) a la plataforma
inferior (1) con tres tornillos (A).

Aditamentos Utilizados

A

E

F

Tornillo M6 x 12

Arandela 
de presión

Arandela 
plana

x16

x16

x16

1

2

Aditamentos Utilizados

A M6 x 12 Screw x3

14

A

A

E

F

3
1

2



9

3. Inserte cuatro tornillos (A) hasta la mitad en los
agujeros roscados en el estante inferior (1). Coloque
el panel carrito lado izquierdo (5) mediante la colo-
cación de los orificios del panel sobre las cabezas
de tornillo (A) en el lado izquierdo de la plataforma
inferior (1). Deslice el panel lateral izquierdo carrito
(5) de manera que la cabeza del tornillo está en la
parte más pequeña de la cerradura. Enrosque el
tornillo (A) hacia abajo ajustada pero sin apretar
como poca capacidad de maniobra será necesario
en los siguientes pasos de montaje. Repita con el
panel lateral derecho de compra (6).

4. Inserte un tornillo (A)
hasta la mitad en la
mitad trasera agujero
roscado de cada uno
de los laterales carrito
de la izquierda y los
paneles del lado dere-
cho (5 y 6). Fije el panel
posterior de la compra
(7) deslizando el ojo de
la cerradura en el panel
posterior de la compra
(7) sobre los tornillos insertados. Deslice el panel
trasero carro (7) hasta cumplir con estante inferior
(1). Fije el panel posterior del carro (7) a la
plataforma inferior (1) con 2 tornillos (AA). Apriete
todos los tornillos, incluidos los 4 tornillos en los
paneles laterales de la compra (5 y 6).

Aditamentos Utilizados

3

4

Aditamentos Utilizados

A Tornillo M6 x 12 x4

A Tornillo M6 x 12 x4

5
6

A
7

1

5
6

1

A

5



10

5. Inserte dos tornillos
(A) a mitad de camino
en los orificios de la
parte frontal superior
de la rosca tanto en el
panel carrito lado
izquierdo (5) y el derecho
de compra del panel
lateral (6).
Conecte la llave de la
puerta delantera supe-
rior (8), deslizando los
cortes en la llave de puerta de entrada (8)
sobre los 4 tornillos (A) y apretando los cuatro
tornillos (A).

5

Aditamentos Utilizados

A Tornillo M6 x 12 x4

6. Conecte el ensamble
de la puerta (10) al
cuerpo carro montado
por la alineación de los
orificios de la bisagra
de la puerta de montaje
con los agujeros en el
panel carrito lado
izquierdo (5), la inser-
ción de 4 tornillos (B) y
apriete. Ajuste el mon-
taje de la puerta (10) la
autorización para el cuerpo carrito
aflojando un poco los 4 tornillos (B), la
alineación de la asamblea pista (10)
con el cuerpo carro, luego apretando
todos los tornillos (B) de forma segura.

6

Aditamentos Utilizados

B Tornillo M4 x 10 x4

10

B

10
5

B

5

10

6
6

5

A

88



11

7. Perilla de control de deslizamiento (11) en los
vástagos de válvula situada en el panel de control
frontal del cuerpo de la parrilla (9).  

8. Coloque cuidadosa-
mente el cuerpo de la
parrilla (9) sobre las
fichas de montaje de
los paneles laterales
carrito (5 y 6) y en el
carro. Ajustar el cuerpo
de la parrilla (9) a fin de
que los agujeros en el
cuerpo de la parrilla (9)
están alineados con los
agujeros en las pes-
tañas de los paneles laterales carrito (5 y 6.
NOTA: Asegúrese de que la manguera de gas
está dentro de la cesta Fije el. parrilla cuerpo
(9) con 2 tornillos (C) en cada lado.

7

8

Aditamentos Utilizados

C Tornillo M6 x 20 x4

9

6

5 C

9

9

11



12

9. NOTA: Las soportes desmontable de anaquel 1 (12) se

utilizará para la parte delantera derecha y la colocación

del lado izquierdo trasero. Las soportes desmontable de

anaquel 2 (13) se utiliza tanto para la parte trasera

derecha y la colocación del lado izquierdo delantero.

Instalar las soportes desmontable de anaquel 1 (12) y las
soportes desmontable de anaquel 2 (13) en ambos lados
del cuerpo de la parrilla con los tornillos (D). Las flechas
de corte de los soportes indicar la posición correcta de la
ayuda cuando se ajuste al cuerpo parrilla (9).

ADVERTENCIA: ES MUY IMPORTANTE PARA
VERIFICAR Y ASEgURAR ESE qUEMADOR
TODOS Y CADA UNO ESTá TOTALMENTE 
COMPROMETIDO CON ORIFICIO DE LA VáLVULA
ADYACENTES
ANTES DE COM-
PLETAR EL PASO
10. DE LO CON-
TRARIO PUEDE
PROVOCAR UN INCENDIO O ExPLOSIóN, 
LESIONES gRAVES O LA MUERTE. CONSULTE
LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE SECCIóN DE 
MANTENIMIENTO PARA COMPROBAR 
CORRECTAMENTE LACOMPROMISO.

10. Abra la tapa y coloque las dos tiendas de calor (14)
en los soportes directamente sobre los quemadores.

9

10

Aditamentos Utilizados

D Tornillo M5 x 12 x16

14

9

D

12

13



13

11. Lugar las parrillas de cocción (15) en el cuerpo y
llaves parrilla trasera parrilla, a continuación, insertar
la rejilla de cocción (16) en los 2 orificios situados en
el borde posterior del cuerpo de la parrilla (9). 

12. Con la tabla de la izquierda (17) en una posición
perpendicular, alinee las ranuras en la tabla de la
izquierda (17) con la tabla de los soportes laterales (12
y 13) y de inserción. Para bloquear la tabla de la
izquierda (17) en posición vertical, giro de la mesa del
lado izquierdo (17) 90 grados hacia arriba, empuje
hacia el cuerpo de la parrilla (9), y presione hacia abajo
sobre la mesa el lado izquierdo (17) cerca del cuerpo
de la parrilla hasta que quede bien sujeta en su lugar.
Repita el procedimiento con la tabla de la derecha (18).

11

12
9

1217

13

16

15



14

13. Inserte la bandeja de recolección de grasa (19)
en la posición de deslizamiento en el cuerpo de la
parrilla (9) desde la parte trasera, a lo largo de los
carriles situados justo debajo de la parte inferior
del cuerpo de la parrilla (9). Inserte la recipiente 
de grasa (20) en su posición deslizándola en los
carriles situados en la parte inferior de la bandeja
de recolección de grasa (19).

14. quite la tapa de encendido girando en sentido
contrario a las agujas del reloj. Inserte la batería AAA
(21) en el cuerpo del encendedor con positivo "+" final
hacia afuera. Vuelva a colocar la tapa de encendido.

13

14

21

19

20

9

19



15. Abra las puertas del carrito e
inserte el cilindro de gas PL (se
vende por separado) en el orifi-
cio de alojamiento ubicado en el
estante inferior. Alinee el
acoplador con tornillo manual de
la manguera/regulador con la
válvula roscada del cilindro 
girando el cilindro de gas PL
hasta que se ubique correcta-
mente. Apriete a mano el
acoplador de la manguera/regulador a la válvula
roscada del cilindro de gas PL. Apriete el tornillo del
tanque hasta que el cilindro esté seguro dentro del
orificio de alojamiento del carrito.

15

Tornillo del estanque

Acoplador de la
manguera/regulador

GPL



16



17



18



19

Para desconectar: Cierre completamente la válvula del tanque girándola en dirección de las manecillas
del reloj            .  
gire la tuerca de acoplamiento en dirección contraria a las manecillas del reloj hasta que el
ensamble del regulador se separe.

CONEXIÓN DEL TANQUE DE GAS PROPANO
1. La perilla del tanque de gas propano debe estar cerrada. Asegúrese de girar la perilla en dirección 

de las manecillas del reloj           hasta que se detenga por completo. Se debe adaptar el sistema 
de suministro del cilindro para la extracción de vapores.

2. Verifique que la perilla de control en la unidad de control esté apagada.
3. Retire la tapa protectora de la válvula del tanque de gas propano y la tuerca del conector.
4. Sostenga el regulador con una mano e inserte la boquilla en la salida de la válvula. Asegúrese de 

que la boquilla esté centrada en la salida de la válvula. La tuerca del conector se conecta a las 
roscas externas grandes en la salida de la válvula. Tenga cuidado, no dañe las roscas de la conexión.

5. Apriete a mano la tuerca del conector en dirección de las manecillas del reloj           hasta que se 
detenga por completo. Apriete bien, a mano solamente. No use herramientas.



20

PRECAUCIÓN

ADVERTENCIA
No se incline sobre la parrilla cuando al este encendiendo. Lea las instrucciones antes de encender.

Si la llama se apaga de manera accidental durante el encendido o el funcionamiento,
CIERRE inmediatamente la válvula del cilindro y las perillas de control.



21

ADVERTENCIA
No se incline sobre la parrilla cuando al este encendiendo. Lea las instrucciones antes de encender.



22



23

Rejilla para calentar

Parrillas de cocción

Cubiertas para
concentrar calor



24



25



26

El encendido electrónico requiere una batería alcalina “AAA”, que viene incluida.

ADVERTENCIA
NO mezcle baterías antiguas con nuevas.
NO mezcle baterías alcalinas, estándar (zinc-carbono) o recargables (níquel cadmio).
NO incinere las baterías, una eliminación incorrecta de las baterías puede provocar que éstas 
exploten o se filtren.



27

Problema Causas posibles Soluciones posibles

El quemador no se
enciende con el 
procedimiento de
encendido (se 
produce una chispa
débil o no hay
chispa).

Calor bajo.

1. El electrodo de encendido 
puede estar tapado con grasa 
o residuos.

2. El electrodo de encendido puede 
tener un cable suelto o 
desconectado.

3. El electrodo de encendido está 
agrietado o roto.

4. Se agoto la batería o la conexión 
de la batería es inadecuada.

1. El regulador de gas PL está 
equipado con un dispositivo de 
flujo excesivo que permite que los 
quemadores reciban suficiente gas 
en circunstancias normales. Los 
cambios bruscos en la presión 
pueden activar este dispositivo y 
evitar que el quemador reciba más 
que el mínimo flujo de gas, provo-
cando una llama pobre y una 
salida de calor baja. Esto 
normalmente se produce porque la 
válvula del cilindro de gas PL se 
abre cuando una o más válvulas 
de quemadores (perillas de control)
están en la posición abierta, provo-
cando un aumento de presión que 
activa el dispositivo de exceso de 
flujo.

1. gire las perillas de control a la 
posición de apagado        y 
limpie el electrodo de encendido
con alcohol para frotar y un 
hisopo.

2. Revise la conexión y vuelva a 
conectar los cables sueltos o 
desconectados.

3. Reemplace el electrodo de 
encendido (consulte la lista  
de piezas de repuesto).

4. Realice cualquiera de las 
siguientes acciones:
a. Reemplace la batería.
b. Verifique que la batería esté 

insertada correctamente.
c. Verifique que no haya 

corrosión alrededor de los 
terminales de la batería.

d. Revise las conexiones de 
los cables como se indicó 
anteriormente.

1. Siga los siguientes pasos:

a. Cierre la válvula del cilindro 
de gas PL en la parte superior 
del cilindro.

b. Asegúrese de que las válvulas 
del quemador estén en la 
posición “OFF”.

c. Abra lentamente la válvula del 
cilindro de gas PL y espere 10 
segundos.

d. Siga las instrucciones de        
encendido.



28

Problème Causes possibles Solutions possibles

El quemador no se
enciende al utilizar
un fósforo.

No hay flujo de gas
o el flujo de gas está
obstruido.

1. El fósforo no alcanza los 
quemadores (cuando sostiene el 
fósforo con una mano).

2. Vacíe el tanque.

3. Hay una mala conexión entre el 
regulador de la válvula y el 
acoplador del cilindro PL.

4. La entrada del quemador está 
bloqueada.

1. La válvula del tanque no está 
instalada o completamente 
abierta.

2. Vacíe el tanque.

3. Hay una mala conexión entre el 
regulador de la válvula y el 
acoplador del cilindro PL.

4. La entrada del quemador está 
bloqueada.

1. Utilice el porta fósforos ubicado 
en la puerta del gabinete.

2. Revise el nivel de combustible y
vuelva a llenar el tanque si es 
necesario.

3. Cierre las perillas de la parrilla y 
la válvula del cilindro PL ubicada 
en la parte superior del cilindro y 
revise la conexión entre la 
válvula del regulador y el 
acoplador del cilindro. 
Desconecte y vuelva a conectar 
si es necesario.

4. Limpie la entrada del quemador 
(venturi) y el quemador como se 
describe en la sección Cuidado 
y mantenimiento del manual.

1. Abra completamente la válvula 
del tanque girándola en dirección    
contraria a las manecillas del reloj.

2. Revise el nivel de combustible 
y reemplace el combustible si 
es necesario.

3. Cierre las perillas de la parrilla 
y la válvula del cilindro PL 
ubicada en la parte superior del 
cilindro y revise la conexión 
entre la válvula del regulador y 
el acoplador del cilindro. 
Desconecte y vuelva a 
conectar si es necesario.

4. Limpie la entrada del quemador 
(venturi) y el quemador como 
se describe en la sección 
Cuidado y mantenimiento del 
manual.



29

22

24

25

35

23

20
18

1

21

9

16

28

7

10

6

5

33

11

14

12

17

19

34

8

15
10

9

3

4

13 33
34

2
32

29
30

26

27
31

14 - Subensamblaje   
completo

36

41

39

37
38

43

42
40



30

# Ref. Descripción Pieza n.º

1 Ensamble de la tapa de la parrilla: NO INCLUYE:  insignia de Dynaglo 112-02002

2 Medidor de temperatura y tuerca 102-02005

3 Bisel de la manija de la tapa 25mm (paquete de 1) 101-12004

4 Manija de la tapa 25mm: incluye tornillos para fijarla 112-12003

5 Parrilla para calentar 102-03012

6 Rejilla de cocción 101-03011

7 Cámara de calor (paquete de 1) 101-03005

8 Mesa lateral izquierda: NO INCLUYE barra de toalla o ganchos de la herramienta 112-04001

9 Soporte desmontable de anaquel (frente del derecho posterior o del lado izquierdo) 101-04004

10 Soporte desmontable de anaquel (frente del izquierdo posterior o del lado derecho) 101-04003

11 Bandeja de recolección de grasa con escudo térmico 102-04013

12 Recipiente de grasa 102-04014

13 Mesa lateral derecha: NO INCLUYE barra de toalla o ganchos de la herramienta 112-04002

14 Ensamble de la cámara de combustión: INCLUYE quemadores/ensamble 
de la válvula y el tubo colector/manguera y regulador/panel de control/cable 
y electrodo de encendido 112-03001

15 Pasadores giratorios de la tapa: con pasadores de chaveta (paquete de 2) 101-02007

16 Perilla de control (paquete de 1) 101-03001-08

17 Batería AAA 102-05002

18 Panel posterior del carrito 102-04006

19 Panel lateral derecho del carrito 102-04010

20 Panel lateral izquierdo del carrito 102-04009

21 Soporte de la puerta frontal superior del carrito 102-04008

22 Imán de la puerta 101-14020

23 Rueda con seguro 2.5” : incluye 4 tornillos/arandelas planas/arandelas de resorte 101-04017

24 Rueda regular 2.5” : incluye 4 tornillos/arandelas planas/arandelas de resorte 101-04018

25 Estante inferior del carrito 112-04005

26 Manguito de la manija de la puerta del carrito (paquete de 1) 102-04021

27 Asiento del tanque 112-14005



31

# Ref. Descripción Pieza n.º

28 Manija de la puerta del carrito: incluye tornillos para fijarla 101-01017-00

29 Ensamble de la puerta frontal del carrito: SIN manija 101-01016-00

30 Porta fósforos: con cadena y tornillo para fijarlo 101-04019

31 Tornillo de retención del cilindro de PL 112-04012

32 Insignia de Dynaglo - para la tapa 112-12001

33 Barra de toalla para la tabla de lado izquierdo o derecho 112-14022

34 ganchos de la herramienta para la tabla de lado izquierdo o derecho (paquete de 1) 112-14023

35 quemador izquierdo: incluye 2 tornillos para fijarlo 112-03003

36 quemador derecho: incluye 2 tornillos para fijarlo 112-03004

37 Electrodo de encendido con cable de encendido 102-03013

38 Tubo colector de gas con válvulas: PL 102-03007

39 Manguera y regulador: PL 102-03008

40 Panel de control 112-13006

41 Ensamble de la cámara de combustión: INCLUYE protector de la tapa 102-13002

42 quemador electrónico: NO INCLUYE cable o electrodode de encendido 102-03023

43 Bisel de la perilla de control (paquete de 1) 102-03010

n/a Paquete de aditamentos 112-05001

n/a Manual de ensamblaje del propietario 70-10-004



34

Parrilla de gas LP

GARANTÍA LIMITADA

32

Nombre del artículo: Parrilla de gas LP
Modelo Nº: DGP350SNP/DGP350SNP-D 
Clasificación de BTU: 30,000 BTU/Hr

Esta parrilla a gas PL tiene garantía contra piezas rotas o dañadas en el momento
de la compra. Todas las piezas tienen un (1) año de garantía limitada. La pintura
está garantizada contra defectos por 90 días, exceptuando la oxidación, la cual
puede aparecer después del uso repetido.

Esta garantía no cubre daños o problemas ocasionados por negligencia ni abuso o
modificaciones al electrodoméstico. Los gastos de reparación no están cubiertos.

Todas las piezas que cumplan con los requisitos de la garantía se enviarán sin
cargo por el medio que decida GHP Group Inc. (envíos por tierra, correo de
EE.UU. o servicios de paquetes postales ÚNICAMENTE). Cualquier otro gasto
especial de manipulación (es decir, envíos de dos días, de la noche a la mañana,
etc.) correrá por cuenta del cliente.

Todos las reclamaciones de garantía se aplican sólo al comprador original y 
requieren un comprobante de compra para verificar la fecha de la misma. No 
devuelva piezas a la dirección de GHP Group Inc. sin antes obtener un número 
de autorización para la devolución de nuestro Departamento de Servicio al
Cliente. Este servicio está disponible llamando gratis al: 1-877-447-4768, de 
lunes a viernes de 8:30 a.m. a 4:30 p.m., hora central estándar.

Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de daños accidentales o 
resultantes, o limitaciones en cuanto al período de duración de una garantía, de
modo que las exclusiones o limitaciones anteriores pueden no aplicarse a usted.
Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos, pero podría tener también
otros derechos que varían según el estado.

GHP Group, Inc.
6440 W. Howard St.

Niles, IL, USA 60714-3302
Teléfono gratuito: 1-877-447-4768

Impreso en China




